Port e

of Seattle

Notice of Moorage Tariff No. 6 SBM Changes
Effective January 16, 2019
at Shilshole Bay Marina

(Approved January 14, 2019)

1. Reduce Charge for and Change Policy Regarding the Outlet Access Fee for Charging of
Customer’s Electric Cars

PRESENT:

ITEM 3120
FEES & DISCOUNTS

GG. OUTLET ACCESS FOR ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING

Until such time that electric vehicle charging stations are installed at Shilshole Bay Marina, the outlets
on lamp poles in the parking lot will be available for marina customers to charge electric vehicles. To
access the locked outlets, marina customers must apply for an access key and pay a $100.00 monthly
charge. The charge is based on 40kWh charge per day for 30 days/month. The customer will receive an
Electric Vehicle Charging Permit that must be posted in the vehicle on the side of the car’s electrical
outlet. In order to terminate this monthly charge, the access key and Electric Vehicle Charging Permit
must be turned in. If a customer loses an outlet key, there will be a $100 fee to rekey all the outlet
covers and issue new customer keys. Vehicles that are found to be accessing light pole outlets without
the posted charging permit may be unplugged by marina staff.

CHANGE: for section below, which will remain in Fees and Discounts.

ITEM 3120
FEES & DISCOUNTS

GG. OUTLET ACCESS FEE FOR ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING
Marina customers will pay a $25.00 monthly outlet access charge. There is one outlet available to
motorcycles free of charge. If a customer loses an outlet key, there will be a $100 fee to rekey all
the outlet covers and issue new customer keys.

CHANGE: for section below, which will move from Rates to Rules.

ITEM 2100
RULES AND REGULATIONS

X. ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING

Until such time that electric vehicle charging stations are installed at Shilshole Bay Marina, the outlets
on lamp poles in the parking lot will be available for marina customers to charge electric vehicles.



e Access will be with an issued key after application and hold harmless agreement has been filled

out and approved.

e The customer will receive an Electric Vehicle Charging Permit that must be hung from the car’s
rear view mirror when charging.
e Liveaboard use will be prioritized, as there will be a limited number of outlet access permits

issued.

e One charging area will be designated for motorcycles use only, and not charged a fee.

e Customers may ask for free reasonable access for emergencies, such as battery charging, or for
reasonable residential uses such as vacuuming a car.

In order to terminate this monthly charge, the access key and Electric Vehicle Charging Permit must
be turned in. If a customer loses an outlet key, there will be a substantial fee to rekey all the outlet
covers and issue new customer keys. Vehicles that are found to be accessing light pole outlets
without the posted charging permit may be unplugged by marina staff.

Abuse of the program by any of the authorized users may result in their moorage termination and
suspension of the entire outlet access program, with all outlets being secured. Abuse in this case will
include providing outlet access to individuals not listed on their application, or trying to circumvent
the system by only paying for the first month and not paying in subsequent months. If the program is

cancelled, fees will be refunded based on the day the outlets are excluded from public use.

Once the electric vehicle charging stations are installed the monthly outlet access fee will be

discontinued and the outlets will be locked except for one-off requests for use. Keys must be turned

in after the program ends.

2. Increase Charter and Excursion Rates by 7%, as They Were Missed in the January 2019 Rate

Increase.

PRESENT:

ITEM 4300
RATES & FEES

A. Charter & Excursion Rates PER FOOT OF EXTREME LENGTH OF VESSEL (ELOV)

0 - 49 ft.
Regular @ Reservation
Rate Rate
$2.25 $2.00

50 - 99 ft.
Regular | Reservation
Rate Rate
$2.50 $2.25

Regular
Rate

$3.00

>100 ft.

Reservation

Rate

§2.75
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CHANGE:

ITEM 4300
RATES & FEES

A. Charter & Excursion Rates PER FOOT OF EXTREME LENGTH OF VESSEL (ELOV)

0-49 ft.

Regular @ Reservation
Rate Rate

$2.41 $2.14

50 - 99 ft.

Regular | Reservation

Rate

Rate

$2.68 $2.41

Regular
Rate

$3.21

>100 ft.

Reservation
Rate

$2.94

The State leasehold tax of 12.84% will be applied in addition to these moorage and storage rates where

appropriate.

All rules, regulations and changes conflicting with the changes are hereby repealed.
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